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2 Introduction 

This document provides information to consider when shipping a load of recyclables from Canada to the United 

States. This movement of goods is possible because the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA), a treaty 

signed between Canada, Mexico and the United States, eliminates tariffs on imports and exports between the 

these countries and protects businesses from unfair trade practices.  

Variables to consider when shipping recyclables across the border include: material type/form, load weight, 

exchange rates and market availability.  

As the Supplier, you can choose to work with a Material/Commodities Broker or complete the process 

independently. A Commodities Broker is a firm or individual who buys and sells raw materials (in this case, post-

consumer recyclables) on behalf of product producers. They earn their fees through sourcing the lowest freight 

rate, capitalizing on back-hauls of other loads and attaining the highest value possible for the material from their 

established network of buyers. Typically the fee is a built-in margin between the Supplier’s delivered price and the 

Buyer’s price.  A broker will market all of your recovered recyclable materials including customer sourcing and 

logistics.  Brokers generally have a larger network of buyers and can achieve competitive pricing. Through the 

process, they also assume the potential credit risks of dealing with the end market.   They have the knowledge 

required to optimize use of both domestic and export markets, and the specifications and paperwork requirements 

of each.  A broker earns their fee through sourcing the lowest freight rate, capitalizing on back-hauls of other loads 

they are moving and the attaining the highest value possible for the material from their established network of 

buyers.  The fee for service is typically a built-in margin between the Supplier’s delivered price and the Buyer’s 

price.    

Commodities Brokers can: 

¶ undertake sourcing and logistics required to market your recovered recyclables; 

¶ achieve competitive pricing and market options through their larger network of buyers; 

¶ optimize use of both domestic and export markets; 

¶ assume the potential credit risks in dealing with the end market; and 

¶ complete all paperwork to meet Customs and Buyer’s requirements . 

If your preference, however, is to complete this process independently, Appendix A provides step by step 

instructions. Samples of required documents and other pertinent information are included in Appendix B – J. 

Following the process outlined in Appendix A will ensure a smooth transition of ownership of recyclable materials 

to the Buyer. 

3 Freight Options and Rates 

A freight rate is a price at which cargo is delivered from one point to another. The rate/price depends on what the 

cargo is, the mode of transportation, the weight of the cargo, and the distance to the delivery destination, among 

other variables.  When shipping between Canada and the U.S., the currency exchange rate will impact both the 

material purchase price from the Supplier, and the freight costs incurred.   

Depending on the material type, and destination, most loads are sold FOB the Supplier’s facility (i.e., the MRF).    

The initials FOB stand for either "free on board" or "freight on board." When using the term in business, buyers 
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and sellers attach FOB to the beginning of a location to show the point at which freight changes hands from the 

Supplier to Buyer. 

If the agreement with the buyer is FOB “The MRF”, then the Buyer is responsible for arranging and paying for the 

freight and will provide a “picked up” price.  If it is FOB “ABC Plastics”, the Buyer will provide a “delivered price” 

(see below), and the Supplier is responsible for arranging and paying for the freight. 

3.1 Picked Up 

When a Buyer provides a picked up price, it will include all associated costs (haulage, customs, allowance for 

demmurage etc.) and will be based on the Supplier providing a minimum load weight.  If the Supplier fails to meet 

the minimum load weight, light weight charges will be assessed. 

 

3.2 Delivered 

Because some U.S. end markets may not want to arrange for delivery from Canada, they (the Buyer) will provide a 

“delivered” price to their location. The delivered price includes the estimated value of the commodity (based on an 

industry standard load weight) plus a freight allowance. 

 

Light Load Penalty Calculation Example:   

K.W. Plastics in Troy, Alabama is buying a load of HDPE from Anytown, Ontario.  K.W. has provided a picked up 

price – FOB Anytown, Ontario -  of $485/metric tonne ($0.22/lb) USD based on a load minimum of 38,000 lbs. 

When the load arrives it is 32,000 lbs.  The following calculation is used to determine the light load charge: 

Weight Difference: 38,000 (load mininum) – 32,000 (load actual) = 6000 lbs  

Buyer’s freight rate: $1600 ÷ 38,000 lbs = $0.04/lb 

Light Load Charge: 6000 lb (load shortage) X $0.04/lb = $240  

Net Load Revenue: 32,000 lbs X $0.22 lb - $240 light load penalty = $6800 

Delivered Price Calculation for PET Load Example:  

¶ PET industry average load weight for pricing: 40,000 lbs 

¶ Price of PET for this example: $0.16/lb CAD 

¶ Buyer estimates the maximum freight cost they are will to pay is $800 or $0.02/lb 

¶ Delivered price for the load of PET: $0.18/lb CAD 

The delivered rate remains the same if the load is less than or more than 40,000 pounds.  The Supplier will 

realize additional net revenue by maximizing the load weight to be above 40,000 pounds.  If loads are too light 

and bale sizes are too small from a specific Supplier, the Buyer provides a lower delivered price to the Supplier 

to accommodate for additional handling costs incurred at the Buyer’s facility.  See Section 2 for more details. 
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To determine if the delivered price is reasonable, check freight rates. Freight costs can be expensive so it is worth 

your time to shop around. There are factors, besides distance, that can have an impact on a freight rate including 

seasonality of cargo (fruits or vegetables), backhauls, or companies willing to expand their service to new areas. A 

long freight route does not necessarily mean it will be cost-prohibitive. 

3.3 “All in” Freight Rates 

Ultimately, you want the best rate possible with the most reliable hauler. 

To get an accurate rate quote, you must provide the freight company with the city, state/province and postal/zip 

code for both the pick-up and delivery location. Freight companies provide a “total” cost, based on the mileage (or 

kilometres) between the pick-up and delivery. Clarify if the quote is considered, “all in”, and contains any and all 

costs associated with the pick-up and delivery. A quote that is significantly lower may not include fuel surcharges, 

custom fees or administrative charges. By ensuring freight quotes are “all in,” a proper comparison can be made. 

Table 1 – Average Freight Rates* Sourced by ReMM (CAD) 

Company 
Average 
Distance                  

Miles 

Average 
Distance                

Kilometres 

Average Load 
Price 

Per Mile 
Rate 

Per 
Kilometre 

Rate 

Company A 665 1070 $1,051.25 $1.58 $0.98 

Company B 317 510 $873.75 $2.76 $1.71 

Company C 586 943 $2,445.00 $4.17 $2.59 

Company D 161 259 $600.00 $3.73 $3.13 

Company E 119 192 $690.00 $5.80 $3.60 

Company F 301 484 $725.00 $2.41 $1.50 

Company G 394 634 $1,000.00 $2.54 $1.58 

      
   

Average $3.28 $2.16 

*To ensure pricing privacy to our haulers we have removed the specific company names. 

Table 1 provides a representative sample of freight rates sourced by ReMM over the past six months. The purpose 

of this table is to show how rates can change based on distance, fuel pricing, currency exchange rates, availability 

and backhaul opportunities. 

Table 2 – Example of Freight Rates from Different Ontario Locations 

Supplier 
Location 

Customer 
Destination 

Total Freight 
“all in” ($ CAD) 

Total 
Kilometres 

Cost per 
Kilometre ($ CAD) 

Brampton, ON Troy, AL $1600.00 1749 $ .91 

Ottawa, ON Troy, AL $2300.00 2169 $1.06 

Windsor, ON Troy, AL $2100.00 1403 $1.50 

 

Table 2 represents freight quotes received on May 10th, 2017 to Troy, Alabama (KW Plastics) from three locations 

across Ontario. It illustrates how haul distances, freight lanes and backhaul opportunities can affect costs. 
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3.4 Freight Rate Shopping 

3.4.1 Ways to Source a Freight Quote 

There are four ways to source a freight quote: 
 

Freight Broker Freight brokers are companies that act as agents for multiple haulers. Using a broker can be 
beneficial as they have access to a larger number of trucks and trucking lanes. Some brokers 
can provide better rates because of the normal lanes they run.  
 
NOTE: Brokers fees are included in the rates they provide. 

Load Board 
Software 

Load Board software (e.g., Load Link) is used to post available freight loads to see if any 
hauling companies are interested in bidding. It allows you to “market” an available load to 
numerous hauling companies but does not guarantee any haulers will be interested.   
 
NOTE: This is not a good resource if your pick-up or delivery is time-sensitive.  

Direct 
Networking 

Developing relationships with local hauling companies is a best practice and may result in 
preferred pricing. 

Referrals from 
MRFs or End-
Markets 

Referrals for trucking companies may be provided by contacting other local MRF operators, 
or by contacting the end market to request names of trucking companies that deliver 
material to their facility from other Canadian MRFs. 

 

3.4.2 Other Influences on Freight Rates 

Other items to consider when shopping for a freight company or rate are freight lanes, seasonality and 

loading/unloading times. 

¶ Freight Lanes: A freight lane is a specific path traveled frequently by a hauling company. It presents an 

opportunity for your load to be used as a backhaul, instead of the truck coming back empty from its delivery. 

Most hauling companies will provide a very reasonable backhaul rate. 

¶ Seasonality:  Seasonality means there may be cargo shipped at specific times throughout the year such as 

fruits/vegetables, retail/holiday items or force majeure materials (i.e., building materials being shipped into a 

region following a natural disaster). Be mindful of when seasonal hauling ends; you could ship five loads for 

five weeks at one rate but on the sixth week the rate could change if the seasonal item comes to an end. It is 

best to verify a freight quote for every single load. 

¶ Wait Times/Loading & Unloading Costs:  Most freight companies allow one hour for loading and one hour for 

unloading material; time over that may result in additional charges, and is known as demmurage.  It is 

imperative to know what those potential charges are in advance. Note:  If you have developed a relationship 

with a specific hauler or haulers, they may choose to defer or reduce those extra wait time charges.   

3.4.3 Trailer Types, Uses and Cost Implications 

Freight trailers can vary dramatically and the choice of trailer is usually dictated by the material (i.e., paper, plastic, 

metal, glass, etc.) and what form it is in (baled or loose). Common types of equipment/trailers (see Appendix I) 

used to move recyclable materials are as follows:  

¶ Dry, box trailers – typically 53’ used for dry goods such as baled paper and plastics. 

¶ Compactor walking floor trailers – used for waste or loose material. Can also be used for baled material. 
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¶ Dump trailers (both single and tandem) – used for loose materials that are heavy such as glass, metal and 

aluminum. 

4 Other Shipping Considerations 

The weight of the load can impact the freight cost or pricing from the Buyer, and the overall potential revenue 

from the load. 

4.1 Minimum Weights by Material  

¶ All loads should be as close to the maximum weight allowed as possible.  As a rule, loads of baled recyclables 

being shipped to the U.S. should be as close to 20 mt, or 44,000 lbs as possible to optimize freight rates.   

¶ Estimate the load weight before shipping and inform the Buyer of the estimated amount. 

¶ If the load is lighter than the maximum allowed (or the estimated load weight provided), the Supplier may be 

assessed a light load charge. 

 

4.2 Maximum Weights by State/Province 

¶ Each State/Province has a maximum allowable load weight 

ï Canadian Provincial maximum weights can be found in Appendix G 

ï U.S. Maximum weights are included as Appendix H and at www.trucking.org  

¶ Allowable load weights can vary based on the number of and spacing between trailer axles. 

¶ Maximum load weights must be distributed correctly (and rearranged if needed). 

4.3 Demurrage 

If a load is delayed or cannot be delivered as scheduled, a demmurage or “holding” fee may be incurred. Identify in 

advance if demmurage may be charged and if there will be any associated fees from the hauler. 

Loads can be delayed for a number of reasons: 

1. Loading/Unloading Issues:  Charges may be assessed when the wait goes beyond two hours. It is standard 

practice for the hauler to contact the supplier logistics representative to try to mitigate issues before they 

arise.  Demurrage penalties typically range from $40 to $75/hr, depending on the hauler. 

Important Factors that Affect Load Weights: 

Bale density - Loose bales will result in light load weights, and potentially difficultly loading and unloading (if 

the bale integrity is compromised). 

Bale length – Irregular bale lengths can make it difficult to optimize all trailer space and could result in a 

lighter load weight due to less efficient packing, and difficulties in unloading. 

Loading pattern – Some Buyer’s will provide a preferred bale loading pattern in their material specifications. 

The bale loading pattern can affect both total load weight, and loading/unloading times. 

http://www.trucking.org/
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2. Traffic, Equipment and Weather Issues:  Penalties are not normally assessed as freight pricing includes an 

allowance for these types of situations. 

3. Border/Customs Delays: – Haulers typically build in allowances for customs delays in their freight pricing. 

5 Customs Considerations  

Specific paperwork must be presented to border security for goods or materials that cross countries.  

Paperwork Required Completed By 

Bill of Lading (BOL) Supplier 

Weighscale ticket Supplier 

Customs Invoice with a Pre-Approval Processing 
System (PAPS) Sticker affixed 

Hauler or Supplier 

 

5.1 Required Documentation and Responsibilities 

Documentation must contain: 

¶ Net and gross load weights 

¶ Total invoice amount 

¶ Description of the commodity to allow for proper classification (see Appendix F) 

¶ Country of origin 

¶ Signature and date 

 

If Customs has to contact the Supplier regarding amendments or missing pertinent information, the load could be 
held at the border, and a charge may be applicable (see section 3.3).  
 

5.1.1 Supplier Responsibilities 

¶ Upon securing a hauler, request a copy of their current insurance certificate. This ensures that the Supplier is 

covered for load loss or damage. 

¶ Secure the services of a Customs Broker. Customs Brokers are private individuals, partnerships, associations or 
corporations licensed, regulated and empowered by U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) to assist 
importers and exporters in meeting Federal requirements governing imports and exports. The fees charged by 
a Customs Broker can be negotiated if shipping multiple or frequent loads. 

¶ Ensure the correct material is loaded on the truck. If the Supplier loads the wrong commodity (e.g., HDPE 

instead of PET), it can be a very expensive mistake, especially if the materials must be returned to Canada 

after attempted delivery to the U.S. 

¶ Ensure the load is distributed properly inside the truck and the weight limitations of the truck are not 

exceeded.  

¶ Ensure the driver receives correct and complete paperwork.  
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5.1.2 Hauler Responsibilities 

¶ Be knowledgeable of provincial/state weight restrictions (see Appendices G and H).  As an example, some 

states and provinces have seasonal weight restrictions. 

¶ Ensure that Customs documentation is completed and faxed a minimum of two hours prior to, but no more 

than 48 hours before crossing the border. 

¶ Verify that the shipment documentation is processed and accepted by CBP prior to arrival at the border.  

5.1.3 Customs Broker Responsibilities 

¶ Process Customs documentation and ensure that shipments meet all applicable laws for importation and 
exportation of goods. 

¶ Determine and track duties and taxes payable, and process payments on behalf of the Supplier. 
 

5.2 North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) Rates  

A NAFTA certificate is required each year. Costs are determined based on the products/tariffs required (see 

Appendix F). For example, one product line (i.e. PET, HDPE etc.) costs $35/year while 15 product lines or more cost 

$75/year.  In order to secure payment of any duties, taxes or charges, a bond—in compliance with laws and 

regulations—must be in place between the Supplier and the Customs Broker. 

5.3 Border Crossing 

Border crossing facilities are equipped to identify contaminated loads/materials including radiation from nuclear 

materials. Materials such as medical waste containing products from radiation treatment or high levels of mercury 

may cause triggers. Note that: 

¶ Detection protocol and subsequent denial or acceptance is at the Border Agent’s sole discretion. 

¶ Loads can be seized by Customs Border Agents and put in a gated yard pending further investigation and 

inspection. 

¶ Loads can be denied entry into the U.S. or Canada and it is the Supplier’s responsibility to pay for the shipping 

and disposal of the denied load. 

One of the most common errors with Customs paperwork is listing the incorrect tariff classification affiliated with 

the contents of the trailer (see Appendix F). A trailer can be held in bond until corrections are made on the 

Customs invoice. Charges to the Supplier can be incurred due to this infraction and are referred to as a Petition for 

the Violation or “False Manifest”.  
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Appendix A – Step by Step Process for Transporting Recyclables from Canada to the 
U.S. 

The process below outlines the steps—from the Supplier’s point of view—that are required to move a load of post-

consumer, baled polyethylene terephthalate (PET) from a hypothetical Ontario (Supplier) to fictious Alabama 

(Buyer). Appendices B through J provide further information and sample forms. 

 

Activity Steps 

Negotiate pricing  1. Review pricing indexes for materials beforehand (e.g., The CIF Price Sheet - 
http://thecif.ca/cif-price-sheet/) to help ensure that both parties are satisfied with the 
settled price.  

2. Clarify which party will be responsible for logistics. If you (the Supplier) are responsible 
for securing transportation, be sure to include freight costs in the negotiated price. 

3. Once pricing is confirmed, the Buyer sends a purchase order (PO) to the Supplier – (see 
Appendix C). The PO will contain a release number for the material, confirmed pricing, 
date of delivery (if Supplier is providing trucking) or date of pickup (if the Buyer is 
providing trucking) and approximate weight of material.  

Review 
Transportation 
Logistics (prior to 
contacting trucking 
companies) 

1. Does the Buyer have a loading dock available? 
2. What types of trucks can the buyer accept at their dock (see Appendix I)? 
3. Are delivery appointments required by the Buyer, or are trucks unloaded “first come, 

first served”? 
4. What are the Buyer’s receiving hours? 
5. Where is the Buyer’s scale house and when is it open?   
6. What are points of contact information for both the loading dock and scale house? 

(Some facilities have their scale house off-site. Trucking companies may charge 
additional fees to get scaled in before heading over to the loading dock to unload the 
material.) 

Identify/Contact 
Potential Trucking 
Companies to 
Compare Prices 

1. Ensure that “all-in” (fuel included) pricing is requested. Prior to providing a quote, 
trucking companies will generally ask for: 
a. The pick-up address, 
b. A drop-off or delivery address, 
c. The type of truck required (in most cases, the truck will be a 53-foot van trailer), 
d. The type of material being transported, 
e. The weight of the material,  
f. What form the material is in (baled, loose, on pallets, in crates), and whether 

specialized loading equipment is required such a power tailgate 
2. Suppliers should also ask the trucking company how long they allow for 

loading/unloading. If this process takes more than your allotted time (generally two 
hours total for loading and unloading), an additional fee may be charged.  

 
NOTE: This research can be sped up by using a Commodities Broker.  Another alternative is 
to look at Load Board types of software where Suppliers can post loads and receive bids by 
multiple freight companies. This software will search for where the Supplier is looking to 
move material to. The freight is usually cheaper through this method, as trucks are looking 
for loads on backhauls.  A Commodities Broker can assist with backhaul options as well. 

Communicate Pick-
up & Delivery 
Timing 

1. Once trucking is confirmed, communicate the date and time of delivery to the Buyer. 
Re-confirm receiving hours. 

2. The day before the pick-up, contact the trucking company to obtain an estimated time 

http://thecif.ca/cif-price-sheet/
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Activity Steps 

of arrival (ETA) for the trucker to pick up material. Obtaining an ETA will help ensure the 
material is ready or staged for loading.  

Create & Distribute 
a Bill of Lading 

1. Issue a BOL (see Appendix D) to the trucker that includes the number of items 
(bales/skids) on board, the type of product, weight of the material and truck number.  

2. Provide three copies of the BOL to the driver (one is used for invoicing freight charges 
and the other is used for record keeping). The third copy is given to the Buyer at the 
time of delivery. 

Manage Customs 1. Make sure the load is correctly distributed and weight limitations of the truck are not 
exceeded.  

2. Secure a customs broker to ensure the proper documentation and processing payments 
have been completed (e.g., Buffalo Customhouse Brokerage Company Inc.). 

 
Documents Required 
 
A BOL (described above) and Customs form such as the BCB form (see Appendix E) with a 
Pre-Arrival Processing System (PAPS) sticker attached (see Appendix F) for Tariff Schedule.  
 

¶ Customs forms include the weight, the total invoice amount, and the description of the 
commodity to allow for proper classification, country of origin, net and gross weight 
and a signature/date.  

¶ Completed customs forms need to be faxed to the border at which the trucker will be 
crossing (addresses on form) at least two hours prior to arrival.  

¶ A copy of this documentation should be given to the driver.   
 
Potential Problems 
 
If the required documentation has not been received by the time the truck arrives at the 
border, it can result in delays and potentially additional fees. It is critical to ensure that the 
documentation is sent to the border as early as possible within the 48 hours before the 
truck is scheduled to arrive.  
 
If the form is at the border when the truck arrives, the Custom Border Protection (CBP) will 
verify the information and shipment. They will scan the PAPS sticker and then confirm 
acceptance of the material into the U.S. Note that loads can be denied entry into the U.S. or 
seized by Customs and put in a gated yard pending checks at the border. Some reasons for 
this include: 
 
× If the material has high radiation detection, it will be quarantined until the radiation 

levels are low enough for the material to be examined.   
× If the tariff number affiliated with the contents of the trailer is incorrect. 
× If the information on the customs invoice is incorrect. The person responsible for 

logistics (the Supplier in this case) can be charged with a violation of “False Manifest.” 

Follow-up After 
Successful Border 
Crossing 

1. After crossing the border or when nearing the end market facility, the trucker may 
contact the Buyer’s scalehouse to confirm the delivery address, directions if needed 
and receiving hours.  

2. Communicate with the Buyer to ensure that the load was delivered and ask for a scale 
ticket of the load to confirm that the weight shipped was the same as the weight 
received.  
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Appendix B – Cost Examples of Common Commodities with Typical Load Weights 

The following table provides an example of costs incurred per tonne when shipping common commodities across 

the border into the US. The cost per tonne is calculated by: 

ὊὶὩὭὫὬὸ ὙὥὸὩὅόίὸέάί ὊὩὩί

ὒέὥὨ ὡὩὭὫὬὸ ὰὦίȢȾςςπτȢφ
 

Supplier 
Location 

Customer 
Destination 

Commodity 
Load 

Weight 
(lbs.) 

Material 
Form 

Truck Type 
Freight 

Rate         
($ CAD) 

Customs 
Fees            

($ CAD) 

Cost per 
tonne           

($ CAD) 

Brampton, 
ON 

Troy, AL PET 38,000 Baled 53ft. Dry van 
$1,600 $50 $95.73 

Brampton, 
ON 

Troy, AL Glass 44,000 Loose 
Dump 
Trailer 

$2,500 $50 $127.77 

Brampton, 
ON 

Troy, AL 
Single 

Stream 
42,000 Loose 

Walking 
Floor Trailer 

$2,100 $50 $112.85 

Brampton, 
ON 

Troy, AL ONP 42,000 Baled 53ft. Dry van 
$1,600 $50 $86.61 
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Appendix C – Sample Purchase Order 
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Appendix D – Sample Bill of Lading 
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Appendix E – Sample Customs Form Complete 
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Appendix F – Harmonized Tariff Schedule Classification Numbers 

Description of Goods Tariff Classification Number 

Waste Polyethylene Terephalate Bottles (PET) Used Containers 3915.90 

Waste Low Density Polyethylene Bottles (PET) Used 3915.90 

Waste High Density Polyethylene Bottles (HDPE) Used Containers 3915.10 

Waste Corrugated Paper or Paperboard 4707.10 

Waste Paper 4707.90 

Aluminum Waste and Scrap, Used Beverage Containers 7602.00 

Aluminum Waste and Scrap 7602.00 

Waste Tin (Steel) Cans, Used 8002.00 

Waste Low Density Polyethylene, Used 3915.10 

 

Reference: https://hts.usitc.gov/ 
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Appendix G – Summary of Canadian Provincial Truck Weight Limits 

Province Tandem Axle Tridem Axle  Gross Weight Other  

Saskatchewan 48,500 lbs.; 
48,500 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

52,900 lbs.; 
52,900 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

76,000 lbs. on Highway 
909; 91,400 lbs. on 
Highway 905  

 

New Brunswick 39,600 lbs. 70,500 lbs.; 
57,300 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

137,780 lbs. on majority 
of highways; 126,700 lbs. 
during winter season  

 

British Columbia 37,400 lbs.  52,900 lbs. 125,880 lbs. Maximum Gross 
weight may vary 
depending on the 
number of axles and 
spacing between 
axles. 

Ontario 42,100 lbs. 57,300 lbs. 121,200 lbs. Steering axle weight 
should not exceed 
16,900 lbs. for 
tractors or 19,800 
lbs. for trucks. 
Maximum Gross 
weight may vary 
depending on the 
number of axles and 
spacing between 
axles. 

Manitoba 31,900 lbs. 44,000 lbs. 90,300 lbs. Maximum Gross 
weight may vary 
depending on the 
number of axles and 
spacing between 
axles. 

Alberta 37,400 lbs. 52,900 lbs. 126,000 lbs. Steering axle weight 
should not exceed 
16,000 lbs. Maximum 
Gross weight may 
vary depending on 
the number of axles 
and spacing between 
axles. 

North West 
Territories 

53,500 lbs.; 
55,700 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

69,000 lbs.; 
72,300 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

117,900 lbs.;  
125,600 lbs. during 
winter season 

 

Yukon 28,600 lbs. 37,400 lbs. 103,600 lbs.;  
112,400 lbs. during 
winter season 

 

Newfoundland & 
Labrador 

39,600 lbs. 57,300 lbs. 98,100 lbs.   
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Province Tandem Axle Tridem Axle  Gross Weight Other  

Prince Edward 
Island 

39,600 lbs. 57,300 lbs. 98,100 lbs.   

Quebec 39,600 lbs.; 
34,100 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

47,000 lbs.; 
39,600 lbs. 
during winter 
season 

91,400 lbs.;  
80,400 lbs. during winter 
season 

Maximum Gross 
weight may vary 
depending on the 
number of axles and 
spacing between 
axles. 

Nova Scotia 39,600 lbs. 57,300 lbs. 91,400 lbs.  Maximum Gross 
weight may vary 
depending on the 
number of axles and 
spacing between 
axles. 

 

References: 

NB - http://laws.gnb.ca/en/showfulldoc/cr/2001-67//20170602  

SK - 
http://www.highways.gov.sk.ca/adx/aspx/adxGetMedia.aspx?DocID=312,140,1,Documents&MediaID=8022&Filen
ame=Poster_2014_V14.pdf  

BC - http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/30_78  

ON - https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90h08#BK201  

http://www.nsgao.com/images/2014%20VWD%20Ontario%20Public%20Guide.pdf  

MB - https://www.gov.mb.ca/mit/mcd/mce/pdf/mb_vehicle_weights_and_dimensions_guide.pdf  

AB - http://www.transportation.alberta.ca/Content/docType276/Production/teg034.pdf  

NWT - http://www.dot.gov.nt.ca/Highways/Allowances  

Yukon - http://511yukon.ca/en/wr_notices.html  

NL - http://www.assembly.nl.ca/legislation/sr/annualregs/2014/nr140105.pdf  

PEI - https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/r15-5.pdf  

QC - http://www.packer3d.com/node/583  

NS - http://www.novascotia.ca/just/regulations/regs/mvwd.htm#TOC1_5  

 

 

 

 

 

http://laws.gnb.ca/en/showfulldoc/cr/2001-67/20170602
http://www.highways.gov.sk.ca/adx/aspx/adxGetMedia.aspx?DocID=312,140,1,Documents&MediaID=8022&Filename=Poster_2014_V14.pdf
http://www.highways.gov.sk.ca/adx/aspx/adxGetMedia.aspx?DocID=312,140,1,Documents&MediaID=8022&Filename=Poster_2014_V14.pdf
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/30_78
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90h08#BK201
http://www.nsgao.com/images/2014%20VWD%20Ontario%20Public%20Guide.pdf
https://www.gov.mb.ca/mit/mcd/mce/pdf/mb_vehicle_weights_and_dimensions_guide.pdf
http://www.transportation.alberta.ca/Content/docType276/Production/teg034.pdf
http://www.dot.gov.nt.ca/Highways/Allowances
http://511yukon.ca/en/wr_notices.html
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/legislation/sr/annualregs/2014/nr140105.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/r15-5.pdf
http://www.packer3d.com/node/583
http://www.novascotia.ca/just/regulations/regs/mvwd.htm#TOC1_5
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Appendix H – Summary of U.S. State Truck Weight Limits 

State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
Alabama 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. on 

Interstate 
highways; 
36,000 lbs. on 
non-interstate 
highways 

42,000 lbs. 80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
84,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

10 percent scale 
or enforcement 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

Alaska 20,000 lbs. 38,000 lbs. 42,000 lbs. The GVW is 
governed by FBF 
and State axle 
group limits, 
whichever is less. 

N/A 

Arizona 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

Per State weight 
table; 
80,000 lbs. (5-axle 
or more) 

N/A 

Arkansas 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 50,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table; 
80,000 lbs. 

Steering axle 
20,000 lbs.; 
Tandem-steer 
axle 24,000 lbs. 

California 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Not defined in 
statute but 
subject to 
provisions. 

80,000 lbs. N/A 

Colorado 20,000 lbs. 36,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
40,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

Per FBF 80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
85,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

500 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 

Connecticut 22,400 lbs. 
per axle 

36,000 lbs. Per FBF 73,000 lbs. or 
80,000 lbs. and 
application of FBF 

N/A 

Delaware 20,000 lbs. 
on 
Interstates 
and U.S. 
numbered 
routes; 
22,400 lbs. 
on all other 
highways 

34,000 lbs. on 
Interstates and 
U.S. numbered 
routes; 
36,000 lbs. on all 
other highways 

60,000 lbs. 2 axle GVW: 40,000 
lbs; 
3 axle GVW: 54,000 
lbs. on Interstates 
and U.S. numbered 
routes, 
65,000 lbs. on all 
other highways; 
4 axle GVW: 74,000 
lbs. on Interstates 
and U.S. numbered 
routes, 
73,280 on all other 
highways; 
5 axle GVW: 80,000 
lbs. 

N/A 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
District of 
Columbia 

21,000 lbs.; 
20,000 lbs. 
when GVW is 
73,000 lbs. or 
greater 

37,000 lbs.; 
34,000 lbs. when 
GVW is 73,000 
lbs. or greater 

Per District’s 
weight table 

79,000 lbs. 1,000 lbs. 
tolerance on axle 
loads 

Florida 20,000 lbs. 40,000 lbs. Per FBF 80,000 lbs. 10 percent scale 
tolerance 

Georgia 20,340 lbs. 
with low 
pressure 
tires; 
18,080 lbs. 
with high 
pressure, 
solid rubber, 
or cushion 
tires 

34,000 lbs. 
40,680 on non-
Interstate 
highways 

Per FBF 80,000 lbs.; subject 
to FBF if gross 
weight of vehicle is 
between 73,280 
lbs. and 80,000 lbs. 

N/A 

Hawaii 22,500 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 42,500 lbs. 80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
88,000 lbs. on all 
other highways 

11,250 lbs. per 
single tire 
 

Idaho 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. 10,000 lbs. per 
wheel. Idaho has 
a route network 
on which vehicles 
may be 
permitted to 
transport loads in 
excess of 
105,001 lbs. but 
not exceeding 
129,000 lbs. 

Illinois 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 42,500 lbs. 80,000 lbs. 800 lbs. per inch 
width of non-
pneumatic tire 
when any axle 
exceeds 16,000 
lbs. 

Indiana 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 50,000 lbs. with 
lift axle, 
48,000 lbs. 
otherwise 

80,000 lbs. 800 lbs. per inch 
width of 
tire; 
1.5 percent scale 
tolerance 

Iowa 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
tables 

80,000 lbs. on 
primary and non-
primary highways; 
90,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 
for six-axle 
vehicles; 

800 lbs. per inch 
width of non-
pneumatic tire 
when any axle 
exceeds 16,000 
lbs. 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
96,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 
for seven-axle 
vehicles 

Kansas 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 43,500 lbs. at 
10ft spacing; 
42,000 lbs. at 
more than 8 feet 
spacing but less 
than 9 feet; 
42,500 lbs. at 
more than 9 feet 
spacing but less 
than 10 feet 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
85,500 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

10,000 lbs. per 
wheel 

Kentucky 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 48,000 lbs. Designated 
highways: up to 
80,000 lbs. 
All other highways: 
36,000 lbs.; 
80,000 lbs. on class 
AAA highways; 
62,000 lbs. on class 
AA highways; 
44,000 lbs. on class 
A highways 

Class AAA 
highways: No 
axle weight limits 
for vehicles 
hauling 79,999 
lbs. or less 
Designated 
highways: 700 
lbs. per inch of 
the aggregate 
width of all the 
tires on 
a single axle (or 
20,000 lbs. GVW, 
whichever is less) 
All other 
highways: 600 
lbs. per inch of 
the combined 
width of the tires 
Non-Interstate 
highways: 5 
percent 
tolerance per 
axle load (under 
80,000 lbs. GVW) 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
Louisiana 20,000 lbs.; 

18,000 lbs. 
on high 
pressure or 
solid rubber 
tires 

34,000 lbs.; 
32,000 lbs. on 
high pressure or 
solid rubber tires 

42,000 lbs. 80,000 lbs.; 
83,400 lbs. for 
vehicle 
combinations with 
tridem or quadrum 
axles on Interstate 
highways; 
88,000 lbs. for 
vehicle 
combinations with 
tridem or quadrum 
axles on non-
Interstate highways 

Axle tolerances 
on non-
Interstate 
highways: 
additional 2,000 
lbs. for single 
axles and 3,000 
lbs. for tandem, 
tridem, or 
quadrum axles  
Quadrum axle: 
50,000 lbs.;  
650 lbs. per inch 
width of tire 

Maine 20,000 lbs. 
on 
Interstates 
when GVW 
exceeds 
73,280; 
22,400 lbs. 
on 
Interstates 
when GVW is 
less than 
73,280; 
22,400 lbs. 
for a six-axle 
combination 
on interstate 
highways; 
22,400 lbs. 
on non-
Interstate 
highways 

34,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
38,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways; 
41,000 lbs. for 
six-axle 
combination on 
interstate and 
non-Interstate 
highways 

45,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
48,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways; 
50,000 lbs. for a 
six-axle 
combination on 
interstate and 
non-Interstate 
highways 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
94,000 lbs. for a 
four-axle SU truck 
in combination 
with a two-axle 
trailer on non- 
Interstate 
highways; 
100,000 lbs. for a 
qualifying 
combination of a 
three-axle truck 
tractor and tri-axle 
semitrailer 

600 lbs. per inch 
width of tire; 
4 percent 
portable scale 
tolerance on 
Interstate 
highways 

Maryland 20,000 lbs. (if 
more than 
73,000 lbs. 
GVW); 
22,400 lbs. (if 
73,000 lbs. 
GVW or less) 

34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. N/A 

Massachusetts 18,000 lbs. 
on non-
Interstate 
highways if 
axles are 
spaced less 

34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. 800 lbs. per inch 
of tire 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
than 6 ft. 
apart; 
22,400 lbs. 
on all 
highways if 
axles are 
spaced 6 ft. 
or more 
apart 

Michigan 20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
highways or 
other 
designated 
highways for 
vehicles 
with a GVW 
of 80,000 lbs. 
or less; 
18,000 lbs. 
on all other 
highways 
(spaced 9 ft. 
or more 
apart); 
9,000 lbs. on 
all other 
highways 
(spaced less 
than 3 ft. 6 
inches) 

34,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways or 
other designated 
highways for 
vehicles with a 
GVW of 80,000 
lbs. or less 

N/A 80,000 lbs. or less: 
application of 
bridge formula; 
More than 80,000 
lbs.: provided axle 
limits are 
maintained (up to 
164,000 lbs. on 11 
axles and 
appropriate 
spacing). 

700 lbs. per inch 
of tire tread 
width 

Minnesota 10,000 lbs. 
per single 
tire; 
20,000 lbs. 

34,000 lbs. 42,000 lbs. 80,000 lbs. A 10 percent 
increase in State 
over weight 
limits is allowed 
during winter 
freeze on non-
Interstate 
highways 
without a permit 
and on Interstate 
highways with a 
permit; 
600 lbs. per inch 
width of tire on 
steering axles; 
500 lbs. per inch 
width of tire on 
all other axles 

Mississippi 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
tables 

80,000 lbs. 550 lbs. per inch 
width of tire 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
Missouri 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State 

maximum load 
table 

80,000 lbs. 2,000 lbs. 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways; 
12,000 lbs. 
steering axle 

Montana 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State bridge 
formula 

131,060 lbs. 
provided that any 
vehicle carrying a 
divisible load over 
80,000 lbs. must 
comply with the 
FBF; 
137,800 lbs. for 
vehicles operating 
the 
Montana/Alberta 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 

500 lbs. per inch 
of tire width on 
non-steering 
axles 

Nebraska 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
95,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

N/A 

Nevada  20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
Governed by State 
bridge formula on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

600 lbs. per inch 
of tire width on 
steering axles; 
500 lbs. per inch 
of tire width on 
all other axles 

New 
Hampshire 

20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
hwys when 
GVW is 
greater than 
73,280 lbs.; 
22,400 lbs. 
on Interstate 
and non-
Interstate 
highways 
when GVW is 
73,280 lbs. or 
less (for 
three-axle 
single-unit 
vehicles and 
all other 
vehicles with 
axles 10 ft. or 

34,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways when 
GVW is greater 
than 73,280 lbs.; 
36,000 lbs. on 
Interstate and 
non-Interstate 
highways when 
GVW is 73,280 
lbs. or less 

Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs.;  
99,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

5 percent 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways, up to a 
maximum GVW 
of 80,000 lbs. 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
more apart) 

New Jersey 
 

20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
highways; 
22,400 lbs. 
on non-
Interstate 
highways 

34,000 lbs. N/A 80,000 lbs. 5 percent weight 
tolerance (This 
tolerance applies 
to axle and gross 
weight limits, 
provided the 
load does not 
exceed the State 
maximum gross 
weight of 80,000 
lbs.) 

New Mexico 
 

21,600 lbs. 34,200 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

86,400 lbs. 600 lbs. per inch 
width of tire; 
11,000 lbs. per 
wheel 

New York 
 

20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
highways; 
22,400 lbs. 
on non-
Interstate 
highways 

34,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
36,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

Per FBF 80,000 lbs. 800 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 
11,200 lbs. per 
wheel 

North Carolina 
 

20,000 lbs. 38,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. A 10 percent 
tolerance is 
allowed for axle 
group limits in 
the State weight 
chart 

North Dakota 20,000 lbs. 17,000 lbs. per 
axle within a 
tandem on 
Interstate 
highways; 
19,000 lbs. per 
axle within a 
tandem on non-
Interstate 
highways; 
34,000 lbs. total 
on all highways. 

Determined by 
FBF on Interstate 
highways; 
48,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
105,500 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

550 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 
(does not apply 
to steering 
axles); 
10,000 lbs. per 
tire 

Ohio 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
34,000 lbs. plus 
1000 lbs. per foot 
greater than 4 
feet; at 8 feet the 
effective weight 
limit would be 
38,000 lbs. 

FBF on Interstate 
highways; 
48,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

80,000 lbs.  650 lbs. per inch 
width of tire 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
Oklahoma 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate 
highways; 
90,000 lbs. on non-
Interstate highways 

N/A 

Oregon 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs.  600 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 
10,000 lbs. per 
wheel 

Pennsylvania 
 

20,000 lbs. 
for steering 
axles; 
20,000 lbs. 
for vehicles 
with GVW 
over 73,280 
lbs.; 
22,400 lbs. 
for vehicles 
with GVW 
under 73,280 
lbs.; 
22,400 lbs. if 
axles are 
spaced more 
than 6 feet 
apart and 
carrying a 
gross weight 
of 73,280 lbs. 
or less; 
18,000 lbs. if 
less than 6 
feet and 
carrying a 
gross weight 
of 73,280 lbs. 
or less; 
20,000 lbs. if 
registered 
and carrying 
more than 
73,280 lbs. 

34,000 lbs.; 
34,000 lbs. if 
registered and 
carrying more 
than 73,280 lbs. 
with 4-foot 
spacing;  
21,400 lbs. if 
registered in 
Classes 17 and 20 
(non-Interstate) 

Per State weight 
table 

80,000 lbs.  3 percent 
tolerance; 
800 lbs. per inch 
width of tire 

Rhode Island 22,400 lbs. 36,000 lbs. N/A 80,000 lbs.  N/A 

South Carolina 
 

10,000 lbs. 
per wheel; 
20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
highways 
including 
enforcement 

35,200 lbs. on all 
highways if GVW 
is 75,185 lbs. or 
less; 
36,000 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

Per State weight 
table 

73,280 lbs. on non-
Interstate 
highways; 
80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate highways  

10 percent 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
tolerance. 

South Dakota 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per FBF 80,000 lbs. on 
Interstate highways 
(except 
grandfathered 
routes); 
Subject to State 
bridge formula on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

600 lbs. per inch 
of tire width on 
steering axles 
and axles with 
dual tires; 
500 lbs. per inch 
of tire width on 
all other axles 

Tennessee 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. 54,000 lbs. 80,000 lbs. N/A 

Texas 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. N/A 80,000 lbs. 5 percent 
tolerance on 
GVW up to 
80,000 lbs.; 
5 percent 
tolerance on axle 
weight 

Utah 20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. N/A 80,000 lbs. 10,500 lbs. per 
wheel 

Vermont 
 

20,000 lbs. 
on Interstate 
Highway 
System; 
22,400 lbs. 
with a 10 
percent 
tolerance 
non-
Interstate 
highways 

34,000 lbs. on 
the Interstate 
Highway System; 
36,000 lbs. with a 
10 percent 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

N/A 80,000 lbs. 600 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 

Virginia 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. N/A 80,000 lbs. 650 lbs. per inch 
width of tire 

Washington 20,000 lbs. Per State weight 
table 

N/A 105,500 lbs. on 
non-Interstate 
highways 

600 lbs. per inch 
of tire width 

West Virginia 
 

20,000 lbs. 
Interstate 
and Strategic 
Highway 
Network 
(STRAHNET) 

34,000 lbs. 
Interstate and 
STRAHNET 

Per FBF 
Interstate and 
STRAHNET 

80,000 lbs. 
maximum on 
Interstate and 
STRAHNET and all 
other routes 

10 percent 
tolerance on 
non-Interstate 
highways routes 
not part of the 
Interstate or 
STRAHNET 

Wisconsin 
 

20,000 lbs. 34,000 lbs. Per State bridge 
formula 

State bridge 
formula; 
80,000 lbs. (5-axle 
or more) 

Steering axle 
20,000 lbs.; 
Gross weight of 
any one wheel or 
multiple wheels 
supporting one 
end of an axle 
may not exceed 
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State Single Axle Tandem Axle Tridem Axle Gross Weight Other 
11,000 lbs. 

Wyoming 
 

20,000 lbs. 36,000 lbs. 42,000 lbs. 80,000 lbs. on 
primary and 
secondary 
highways using 
Gross Weight Table 
2; 
117,000 lbs. on 
primary, secondary, 
and Interstate 
highways using 
Gross Weight Table 
1 

600 lbs. per inch 
width of tire; 
750 lbs. per inch 
width of tire on 
steering axles 
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Appendix I – Tractor and Trailer Combinations 

Description Schematic (alternative axles shown in shadow) 

Fixed Axle Semi-Trailer 

¶ Single Axle 

¶ Tandem Axle 

¶ Tridem Axle 
 

 

Self-Steer Tri Axle 
Semi-Trailer 

 

Self-Steer Quad Semi-
Trailer  

 

5-Axle Self-Steer Semi-
Trailer (1-3-1)  

 

5-Axle Self-Steer Semi-
Trailer (1-1-3)  

 

6-Axle Self-Steer Semi-
Trailer (1-4-1) 
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6-Axle Self-Steer Semi-
Trailer (1-4-1) 

 

Tri-Drive Tractor Fixed 
Axle Semi-Trailer  
 

 

Tri-Drive Tractor Self-
Steer Tri Axle Semi-
Trailer  

 

Tri-Drive Tractor Self-
Steer Quad Semi-
Trailer 

 

A- Train Double 

 

B- Train Double 

 

C- Train Double 
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Appendix J – Glossary of Terms 

Agreed Weight: 

The weight prescribed by agreement between carrier and shipper for goods shipped in certain packages or in a 

certain number. 

Backhaul: 

To bring/haul a shipment back over part of a route it has already traveled. 

Billed Weight: 

The invoiced weight shown in a waybill and freight bill. 

Broker: 

A person who arranges for transportation of loads for a commission. 

Bill of lading (BOL): 

A legal contract between the shipper and the carrier for the transportation of goods. The bill of lading shows, 

among other information, where the freight is going, where the freight originated, description of the freight, 

number of pieces and weight. 

Deficit Weight: 

The weight by which a shipment is less than the minimum weight. 

Demurrage: 

A penalty charge against shippers or consignees for delaying the carrier's equipment beyond the allowed free time.  

Destination: 

The place where carrier actually turns over cargo to consignee or his agent. 

Detention: 

A penalty charge against shippers or consignees for delaying carrier's equipment beyond allowed time. Demurrage 

applies to cargo; detention applies to equipment.  

Freight: 

Goods transported by truck, train, ship or aircraft. 

Fuel Surcharge (FSC): 

An additional charge to the customer to make up for an increase in fuel prices. 

Gross Weight: 

Entire weight of goods, packaging and freight car or container, ready for shipment.  
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GVW: 

Abbreviation for "Gross Vehicle Weight." The combined total weight of a vehicle and its container, inclusive of 

prime mover. 

Hazardous materials: 

Commodities classified by the Department of Transportation as hazardous, and which require special handling and 

documentation. 

Independent Tariff: 

Any body of rate tariffs that are not part of an agreement or conference system. 

Inspection Certificate: 

A certificate issued by an independent agent or firm attesting to the quality and/or quantity of the merchandise 

being shipped.  

Interchange Point: 

A location where one carrier delivers freight to another carrier. 

Interline Freight: 

Freight moving from origin to destination over the Freight lines of two or more transportation carriers. 

Intermediate Point: 

A point located en route between two other points. 

Intermodal: 

Used to denote movements of cargo containers interchangeably between transport modes, i.e., ground, air, rail or 

water carriers, and where the equipment is compatible within the multiple systems. 

Invoice: 

An itemized list of goods shipped to a buyer, stating quantities, prices, shipping charges, etc. 

LCL: 

Abbreviation for "Less than Container Load." The quantity of freight which is less than that required for the 

application of a container load rate. 

LTL: 

Less Than Truckload Also known as LCL. Is an acronym for Less-Than-Load, meaning cargo that is not of the 

quantity to require an entire truckload by itself.  

Master Inbond: 

U.S. Customs' automated program under AMS. It allows for electronic reporting of inbound (foreign) cargoes in the 

U.S. 
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Minimum Charge: 

The lowest charge that can be assessed to transport a shipment. 

Mixed Container Load: 

A container load of different articles in a single consignment. 

Net Tare Weight: 

The weight of an empty cargo-carrying piece of equipment plus any fixtures permanently attached. 

Net Weight: 

Weight of the goods alone without any immediate wrappings, e.g., the weight of the contents of a tin can without 

the weight of the can. 

Open Top Container: 

A container fitted with a solid removable roof, or with a tarpaulin roof so the container can be loaded or unloaded 

from the top. 

Origin: 

Location where shipment begins its movement. 

Original Bill of Lading (OBL): 

A document which requires proper signatures for consummating carriage of contract.  

Packing List: 

Itemized list of commodities with marks/numbers, but no cost values indicated. 

Pallet: 

A platform with or without sides, on which a number of packages or pieces may be loaded to facilitate handling by 

a lift truck.  

Payee: 

A party named in an instrument as the beneficiary of the funds. Under letters of credit, the payee is either the 

drawer of the draft or a bank. 

Payer: 

A party responsible for the payment as evidenced by the given instrument. Under letters of credit, the payer is the 

party on whom the draft is drawn, usually the drawee bank. 

Per Diem: 

A charge, based on a fixed daily rate. 

Permits: 

Usually refers to permits issued by the state for the transport of heavy or oversized goods. 
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Pick-up: 

The act of calling for freight by truck at the consignor's (shipper) shipping platform. 

Proof of Delivery: 

A document required from the Carrier or driver for proper payment. 

Quarantine: 

A restraint placed on an operation to protect the public against a health hazard.  

Skids: 

Battens, or a series of parallel runners, fitted beneath boxes or packages to raise them clear of the floor to permit 

easy access of forklift blades or other handling equipment. 

Tare Weight: 

The weight of the empty container. 

Tariff: 

A publication setting forth the charges, rates and rules of transportation companies. 

Truckload: 

Quantity of freight required to fill a truck.  

Waybill (WB): 

A document prepared by a transportation line at the point of a shipment; shows the point of the origin, 

destination, route, consignor, consignee, description of shipment and amount charged for the transportation 

service.  
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